

No. 10-1545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUDINA DEMIRAJ AND REDIOL DEMIRAJ,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The U.S. Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR FORMER FEDERAL LAW-
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jack P. Levin
Counsel of Record
Brian D. Ginsberg
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000
jlevin@cov.com

July 25, 2011

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. The Decision Below Makes Insiders Who Are Crucial To The Fight Against International Organized Crime Less Likely To Cooperate With Law Enforcement.....	7
II. Ensuring That International Criminal Enterprise Insiders Cooperate With Law Enforcement Is A Clear Congressional Goal.....	10
III. If The INA's Asylum Provision Is Unavailable To Serve Its Law- Enforcement Function, Congress's Goal Of Ensuring Insider Cooperation Cannot Be Achieved.	12
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1982).....	10
<i>Henderson v. Broomhead</i> , 4 H. & N. 569, 157 Eng. Rep. 964 (Ex. 1859).....	10
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	12
<i>Zuh v. Mukasey</i> , 547 F.3d 504 (4th Cir. 2008).....	4
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552	10
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101	2, 4, 11, 14
§ 1158	2, 4, 15
§ 1184	11, 14
§ 1255	11, 12, 14
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1512	2, 10
§ 1513	10, 12
§ 1514	11
§ 3521	11

Legislative Materials

<i>Fed. Witness Security Program and Protection of Foreign Nationals: Hearing Before the Government Information, Justice, and Agriculture Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Governmental Operations, 101st Cong. (1990)</i>	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 101-676 (1990).....	3, 13
<i>International Drug Control: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1989)</i>	3, 4
<i>Oversight of the Department of Justice Witness Security Program: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996)</i>	13
<i>Russian Organized Crime in the United States: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 104th Cong. (1996)</i>	2, 3, 8
S. Rep. No. 97-532 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>Terrorist Defectors: Are We Ready?: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 102d Cong. (1992)</i>	2, 3

Other Authorities

Selwyn Raab, <i>Expert Witness Details Secrets of a Drug Cartel</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 6, 1988	9
--	---

Philip G. Schrag et al., *Rejecting Refugees: Homeland Security's Administration of the One-Year Bar to Asylum*, 52 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 651 (2010)4

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Overview of the Law Enforcement Strategy to Combat International Organized Crime (2008)7
